product mix and a reduction in overhead costs in the fourth quarter of 2013.

Construction Products
Three Months Ended

December 31, Increase
Percent
Increase

2013 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012

Net Sales ..... $61,923 $37,080 $24,843 67.0%

Gross Profit ..... $ 9,973 $ 5,875 $ 4,098 69.8%

Gross Profit Percentage ..... 16.1% 15.8% 0.3% 1.9%

Fourth Quarter 2013 Compared to Fourth Quarter 2012

During the fourth quarter of 2013 all Construction Products businesses generated increased sales over the
prior year quarter. The most significant growth resulted from the piling products business which benefited from
improvements in public sector spending trends and projects related to transportation infrastructure.

24

6515_Fin.pdf   24

The added volume during the current year period as well as operational improvements in our CXT buildings
business led to increases in gross profit and led to a 30 basis point improvement in our gross profit percentage
over the prior year period.

Tubular Products
Three Months Ended

December 31, Decrease
Percent

Decrease
2013 2012 2013 vs. 2012 2013 vs. 2012

Net Sales ..... $8,711 $12,315 $(3,604) (29.3)%

Gross Profit ..... $2,218 $ 4,054 $(1,836) (45.3)%

Gross Profit Percentage ..... 25.5% 32.9% (7.4)% (22.5)%

Fourth Quarter 2013 Compared to Fourth Quarter 2012

The fourth quarter sales decline in our Tubular Products segment was primarily due to sales volume degrada-
tion at our Birmingham, AL coating facility. Consistent with the trends that existed during the third quarter of
2013, the coated products business began the fourth quarter with a reduction in backlog compared to the prior
year quarter. This decline was primarily driven by customers delaying their purchasing decisions due to changing
market conditions.

During the 2013 fourth quarter, the coated products business experienced a significant increase in order